

No. 13-1496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOLLAR GENERAL CORP. AND DOLGENCORP, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

THE MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW INDIANS; THE
TRIBAL COURT OF THE MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW
INDIANS; CHRISTOPHER A. COLLINS, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY; JOHN DOE, A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS
PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS JOHN DOE SR. AND
JANE DOE,

Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Edward F. Harold
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
201 St. Charles Ave.
Suite 3710
New Orleans, LA 70170
(504) 522-3303

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. Background On Tribal Courts 2

II. Factual And Procedural Background 10

 A. Factual Background 10

 B. Proceedings In The Tribal Court 12

 C. Proceedings In The District Court..... 12

 D. Court of Appeals Ruling..... 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 19

I. Tribes Generally May Not Exercise
Legislative Or Adjudicative Authority Over
Nonmembers Absent Congressional
Authorization..... 20

II. Tribal Courts Lack Adjudicative Jurisdiction
Over Nonmembers, Absent Congressional
Authorization Or The Unambiguous Consent
Of The Defendant..... 23

A. Treaty History Reflects The Expectation That Tribes Would Not Retain Any Authority To Subject Nonmembers To Any Form Of Tribal Justice, Criminal Or Civil.....	24
B. Congress And This Court Evinced The Same Understanding In Incorporation-Era Legislation And Decisions.....	30
C. Civil Tribal Court Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers, Absent Their Consent Or Congressional Authorization, Is Inconsistent With The United States' Overriding Sovereignty.....	37
D. Congress Is Best Suited To Decide Whether, When, And Under What Conditions Tribal Courts May Exercise Civil Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers.....	41
E. Accepting Petitioners' Position Does Not Leave Tribes Powerless To Enforce Legitimate Rules Against Nonmembers.....	42
III. Tribes May Not Regulate Nonmember Conduct Through Unwritten Tort Law Under The First <i>Montana</i> Exception.....	47
A. The First <i>Montana</i> Exception Provides A Narrow Allowance For Regulation Of Nonmembers, Premised On Consent Of The Governed.....	48
B. Regulation Through Unwritten Tort Law Is Not An "Other Means" For Regulating Consensual Relationships Within The Meaning Of The First <i>Montana</i> Exception.	49

C. As Construed By The Fifth Circuit, The First <i>Montana</i> Exception Would Swallow The Rule.....	55
D. The Fifth Circuit's Application Of The First <i>Montana</i> Exception Untethers Tribal Regulation From The Tribes' Interest In Managing Tribal Land, Protecting Self-Government, And Controlling Internal Relations.....	56
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alberty v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 499 (1896)	29
<i>Alvarez v. Tracy</i> , 773 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Bird v. Glacier Electric Coop., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989)	57
<i>Burlington Northern R.R. Co. v. Red Wolf</i> , 196 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905)	50, 51
<i>Cowan v. Rosebud Sioux Tribe</i> , 404 F. Supp. 1338 (D.S.D. 1975)	29
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	passim
<i>Ex parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883)	28
<i>In re Mayfield</i> , 141 U.S. 107 (1891)	17, 31, 35
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	44
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	23
<i>McClanahan v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	43

<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	30, 57
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	passim
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904)	30, 50, 51, 57
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	12, 23
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	passim
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	40
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	passim
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993)	46, 57
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	passim
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	5
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes v. World Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986)	43
<i>United States ex. rel Rollingson v. Blackfeet Tribal Court of the Blackfeet Indian Reservation</i> , 244 F. Supp. 474 (D. Mont. 1965).....	29
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	34, 36, 40, 50
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	20, 51

<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	44
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	50, 51
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	44, 50, 51
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998)	45

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. V	22
U.S. Const. amend. VI	22
U.S. Const. amend. VII	22
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	22
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	22
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3	22
18 U.S.C. § 1152	31
18 U.S.C. § 1153	31
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(2)	39
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(3)	34, 39
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(4)	34, 39
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(6)	34, 39
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(7)	34, 39, 42
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(8)	5, 34, 40
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(9)	34
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(10)	34
25 U.S.C. § 1302(b)	34

25 U.S.C. § 1302(c).....	34, 39
25 U.S.C. § 1303.....	6
25 U.S.C. § 1304.....	42
25 U.S.C. § 1304(d)	42
25 U.S.C. § 1304(e)	42
25 U.S.C. § 1322.....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	6, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	43
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	6, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	33
42 U.S.C. § 1981a.....	42
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, 67 Stat. 588	34
Act of June 30, 1834, 4 Stat. 729.....	32
Act of Mar. 3, 1817, 3 Stat. 383.....	31
Act of Mar. 3, 1885, 23 Stat. 362.....	31
Act of Mar. 30, 1802, 2 Stat. 139.....	32
Act of May 2, 1890, 26 Stat. 81	32
Blackfeet Tribal Law & Order Code ch. 2, § 2.....	8
Chickasaw Nation Code tit. 5, § 5-102.7.....	8
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-1-4	passim
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-2-3(g).....	52
Choctaw Tribal Code § 14-1-3(1).....	46
Coushatta Tribe of La. Judicial Codes tit. IX, § 1	8
Hoopah Valley Tribal Code tit. II, ch. 1, § 2.1.05	8
Indian Civil Rights Act § 202(7), 82 Stat. 73, 77 (1968)	34
Pawnee Tribe of Oklahoma Code tit. I, § 8.....	8

Pub. L. 90-284, Title IV, Apr. 11, 1968,
 82 Stat. 79 34
 Saginaw Chippewa Tribal Law, tit. III, § 3.903 8
 Ute Indian Law and Order Code § 1-6-1(2) 8
 Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of
 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54..... 41, 42

Treaties

Treaty with the Apaches,
 10 Stat. 979 (1852) 28
 Treaty with the Cheyenne,
 7 Stat. 255 (1825) 28
 Treaty with the Cheyenne and Arapahoe,
 15 Stat. 593 (1867) 28
 Treaty with the Choctaw,
 7 Stat. 333 (1831) 25, 27, 28, 30
 Treaty with the Choctaw and Chickasaw,
 11 Stat. 611 (1855) 26, 28, 30
 Treaty with the Creeks and Seminoles,
 11 Stat. 699 (1856) 27, 28
 Treaty with the Crow,
 15 Stat. 649 (1868) 28
 Treaty with the Kiowa and Comanche,
 15 Stat. 581 (1867) 28
 Treaty with the Navajo,
 15 Stat. 667 (1868) 29
 Treaty with the Northern Cheyenne and
 Northern Arapahoe,
 15 Stat. 655 (1868) 29
 Treaty with the Osages,
 7 Stat. 107 (1808) 28

Treaty with the Quapaws, 7 Stat. 176 (1818)	28
Treaty with the Rikara, 7 Stat. 259 (1825)	28
Treaty with the Sac and Foxes, 7 Stat. 84 (1804)	28
Treaty with the Shoshonees and Bannacks, 15 Stat. 673 (1868)	29
Treaty with the Sioune and Ogallala, 7 Stat. 252 (1825)	28
Treaty with the Sioux, 15 Stat. 635 (1868)	28
Treaty with the Tabeguache, Muache, Capote, Weeminuche, Yampa, Grand River, and Uintah Bands of Ute, 1 5 Stat. 619 (1868)	28

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 11.103(a) (2000)	32, 52
25 C.F.R. § 11.116	33
73 Fed. Reg. 39,859 (July 11, 2008)	33
80 Fed. Reg. 1942 (Jan. 14, 2015)	9

Other Authorities

2 Op. Att’y Gen. 693 (1834)	27
7 Op. Att’y Gen. 174 (1855)	27
Alaska Legal Servs. Corp., <i>2011-2012 Alaska Tribal Court Survey Report</i> (2012)	3, 4
Am. Indian Law Ctr., Inc., <i>Survey of Tribal Justice Systems & Courts of Indian Offenses: Final Report</i> (2000)	3, 4, 7

Elizabeth Burleson, <i>Tribal, State, and Federal Cooperation to Achieve Good Governance</i> , 40 AKRON L. REV. 207 (2007)	8
<i>Court of Indian Offenses</i> , U.S. Dep’t Interior, Indian Affairs, http://www.bia.gov/WhoWeAre/RegionalOffices/SouthernPlains/WeAre/ciospr/index.htm	2
Joseph Thomas Flies-Away, Carrie Garrow & Miriam Jorgensen, <i>Native Nation Courts: Key Players in Nation Building</i> , in REBUILDING NATIVE NATIONS: STRATEGIES FOR GOVERNANCE AND DEVELOPMENT (Miriam Jorgensen ed., 2007).....	5
Eric K. Gross, <i>Evaluation / Assessment of Navajo Peacemaking</i> , No. 187675 (1999).....	3
<i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , U.S. Dep’t Interior, Indian Affairs, http://www.bia.gov/FAQs/	9
H.R. Rep. No. 474, 23d Cong., 1st Sess. (1834)	36
W. PAGE KEETON ET AL., PROSSER & KEETON ON TORTS (5th ed. 1984)	55
ROBERT J. MILLER, RESERVATION “CAPITALISM”: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN INDIAN COUNTRY (2012).....	3
Max Mizner, <i>Treating Tribes Differently: Civil Jurisdiction Inside and Outside Indian Country</i> , 6 NEV. L.J. 89 (2005).....	4, 7
<i>MBCI Communities</i> , Mississippi Band Choctaw Indians, http://www.choctaw.org/aboutMBCI/community/index.html	54
Neil Nesheim, Nat’l Ctr. for State Courts, Inst. for Court Mgmt., <i>Evaluating Restorative Justice in Alaska: The Kake Circle</i> (2010).....	4

Larry Nesper, *Negotiating Jurisprudence in Tribal Court and the Emergence of a Tribal State: The Lac du Flambeau Ojibwe*, 48
 CURRENT ANTHROPOLOGY 675 (2007) 5, 8

Office of Assistant Secretary – Indian Affairs,
 U.S. Dep’t Interior, *2013 American Indian Population and Labor Force Report* (2014) 9

Steven W. Perry, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau
 of Justice Statistics, *Census of Tribal Justice Agencies in Indian Country, 2002*, NCJ
 205332 (2005) 3, 4
